
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet  
21 April 2021 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Online 

 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-Chair        Cllr Louise Miles (Lab) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 

2 Declaration of interests  
  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
 
5 HR Policy - Domestic Abuse policy (Pages 9 - 22) 
 [To approve the Domestic Abuse Policy and guidance for managers] 

 

6 Domestic Abuse Bill Grant Allocation (2021-2022) (Pages 23 - 30) 
 [To delegate authority for the Domestic Abuse Bill funding allocation received from 

the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for 2021-2022] 
 

7 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2021-2022) (Pages 31 - 38) 
 [To delegate the Police and Crime Commissioner Community Safety Partnership 

Fund allocation for 2021-2022 to Safer Wolverhampton Partnership, to aid delivery 
of agreed city-wide crime and community safety objectives] 
 

8 Woodland Trust's Emergency Tree Fund - Grant Award (Pages 39 - 42) 
 [To seek approval to accept a grant award from the Woodland Trust for £129,500, 

to plant 10 hectares of woodland, and to sign the Grant Agreement] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 17 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Louise Miles (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's and Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
Councillors Linda Leach and Ian Brookfield both declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 6 (Wolverhampton Homes Delivery Plan 2021-2022) in so far as they are 
leaseholders of Wolverhampton Homes property. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021 be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

5 Pay Policy Statement 2021-2022 
The intention to make a key decision on the report ‘Pay Policy Statement 2020-2021’ 
at the meeting was not publicised in advance as required by the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  The decision was urgent and could not be reasonably delayed for 
the following reasons:  
 

 Section 39 of the Localism Act requires the Pay Policy Statement to be 
prepared and approved by the end of 31 March immediately preceding the 
financial year to which it relates. 

 

 The Pay Policy has been reviewed and is required to be submitted to Cabinet 
and Council for consideration. In order to meet the requirements of the Act the 

authority must publish the approved Pay Policy Statement. 
 

In light of the above, consent had been obtained for the key decision to be made at 
the meeting under the General Exception provisions. 
 

Councillor Paula Brookfield presented the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 
recommendation to Full Council for approval and publication. She highlighted from 
the statement that as a result of efforts in recent years, the Council had one of the 
lowest pay gap ratios in the West Midlands region in terms of its chief officers and 
employees who are not chief officers. Councillor Paula Brookfield also reported that 
the Pay Policy was specifically aimed at attracting and retaining a diverse and 
talented workforce.  The flexibility, adaptiveness and innovation shown during the 
Covid-19 pandemic while still driving forward with an ambitious programme for the 
future 
[...]
t set out a clear framework for how the 
transport team would operate, governance arrangements, how the team would be 
financed, how risks and liabilities are dealt with and how disputes between parties to 
the agreement might be resolved. 
 
Resolved: 

1.  That the establishment of the Black Country Transport Team be approved. 
 

2.  That the Black Country Transport Collaboration Agreement be approved and 
authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Director of 
Governance to sign the Agreement on behalf of City of Wolverhampton 
Council.  

 
3.  That authority be delegated to Cabinet Member for Resources and the 

Director of Finance to enter into grant agreements and to create appropriate 
supplementary budgets for transport funds awarded to the Black Country 
Transport Team.  

 
4.  That the City of Wolverhampton Council would host the Black Country 

Transport Team on behalf of the Four Black Country Local Authorities and 
provide Ancillary Services as defined in the Collaboration Agreement. 

 
5.  That the City of Wolverhampton Council would hold and manage the Joint 

Commissioning Budget and act as the Lead Authority (in each case as 
defined in the Collaboration Agreement). 

 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

6.  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and the 
Director of Governance and the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 
the Director of City Environment to enter into all necessary legal agreements 
to give full effect to the Business Case and the Collaboration Agreement. 

 
12 Black Country Tenancy Strategy 

Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman presented the report seeking approval to adopt a 
revised Black Country Tenancy Strategy. The Council in conjunction with the 
neighbouring Black Country local authorities had conducted a review of the Black 
Country Tenancy Strategy 2013 to ensure it continued to be fit for purpose. The 
strategy provided guidance to registered social landlords and as such updating the 
strategy allowed for a consistent approach to the use of fixed term tenancies and 
affordable rents to be applied across the sub-region. 
 
Resolved: 

That the adoption of the Black Country Tenancy Strategy be approved.  

 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
21 April 2021 

 

Report title HR Policy – Domestic Abuse Policy 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paula Brookfield 
Governance 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected Not applicable  

Accountable Director David Pattison, Director of Governance  

Originating service Human Resources 

Accountable employee Sukhvinder Mattu Service Lead – HR Policy & 
Strategy 

Tel 01902 553571 
Email Sukhvinder.mattu@wolverhampton.

gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Governance Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

21 January 2021 
 
28 January 2021 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Domestic Abuse policy for use by managers and employees of the Council. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of changes to the current Domestic Violence policy.   

2.0 Background 

2.1 The existing Domestic Violence Policy was due for review as part of the rolling HR policy 

review process. 

2.2 The Covid-19 pandemic forced household isolation and increased homeworking for those 

that were able. These instructions heightened anxiety for employees who were 

experiencing or felt at risk of domestic abuse.   

2.3 Between March and June 2020 (the first lockdown), police recorded 259,324 domestic 

abuse offences, 7% up on the same period in 2019 according to the Office of National 

Statistics. However, the ONS suggest domestic abuse reports have been increasing 

each year and it is therefore difficult to ascertain the exact impact Co
[...]
ew.  

Page 22



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
21 April 2021 

 

Report title Domestic Abuse Bill Grant Allocation (2021-
2022) 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Public Health and Wellbeing  

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards  

Accountable Director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Community Safety 

Accountable employee Lynsey Kelly Head of Communities 
Tel 01902 550042 
Email Lynsey.Kelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Public Health Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

6 April 2021 
 
8 April 2021 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the establishment of supplementary revenue budgets totalling £650,902 fully 

funded by grant.  

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing, in 

consultation with the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership, to utilise the £650,902 

Wolverhampton Domestic Abuse Bill Allocation from the Ministry for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for 2021-2022 and to approve the award 

of a grants for services when the evaluation process is complete.  

 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek delegation of the MHCLG grant funding allocated to the City of Wolverhampton 

Council in order to fulfil the statutory functions outlined in Part Four of the Domestic 

Abuse Bill.  

1.2 The funding will be utilised to build on existing support provision within Domestic Abuse 

Safe Accommodation.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 In February 2017 the Prime Minister announced plans for work to transform the way the 

government thinks about and tackles domestic abuse, leading to the introduction of a 

new Domestic Abuse Bill. On 3 March 2020 the Domestic Abuse Bill was reintroduced 

and subject to the Bill receiving royal assent, it is expected to be implemented in April 

2021.  

2.2 The Domestic Abuse Bill seeks to transform the response to Domestic Abuse (DA) 

nationally. It has four main objectives relating to domestic abuse; to promote awareness, 

protect and support victims, transform the justice process and improve performance. 

3.0 Local authority duties  

3.1 Part Four of the Domestic Abuse Bill includes a new duty on tier one local authorities in 

England to provide support for victims and their children within domestic abuse safe 

accommodation.  

3.2 The duty will also require the local authority to lead on establishing (or identifying) a local 

partnership which will be responsible for commissioning support to victims and their 

children in domestic abuse safe accommodation based on a robust needs assessment.  

3.3 The identified Board will be required to publish a strategy for the provision of such 

support to cover their area having regard to the need’s assessment, monitor and 

evaluate the effectiveness of the strategy and report back annually to central 

government.  

3.4 Under the new Duty ‘Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation’ can include:  

  Refuge accommodation – a refuge offers accommodation and intensive support 

which is tied to that accommodation. Victims, including their children, have to be 

refuge residents to access specialist emotional and practical support;  

  Dispersed accommodation - Safe, self-contained accommodation with the same level 

of specialist domestic abuse support as provided within a refuge but which may be 

more suitable for victims who are unable to stay in a refuge with communal spaces 

due to complex support needs or for families with teenage sons for example.  

  Sanctuary Schemes – properties within Sanctuary Schemes or other similar schemes 

which provide enhanced security measures.  

Page 24



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

3.5 Domesti
[...]


7.0 Reasons for decision 

7.1 Granting delegated authority and ring fencing the grant allocation to the Community 

Safety Partnership will allow the Council and the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership to 

deliver against statutory and strategic responsibilities set out in the Domestic Abuse Bill.  

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

8.0 Financial implications 

8.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council has been allocated £650,902 by the MHCLG to 

commission support to ensure that statutory duties are discharged. This funding will be 

utilised to commission additional support for victims of domestic abuse and their children 

within safe accommodation in line with the Memorandum of Understanding, this will be 

the basis for conditions of the grant and related expenditure. 

8.2 This report seeks approval to establish supplementary budgets totalling £650,902 fully 

funded from grant and delegate authority to the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing,  

in consultation with the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership to utilise the grant and to 

approve the award of a grants for services when the evaluation process is complete.   

 [LD/07042021/Z] 

 

9.0 Legal implications 

9.1 Subject to the successful passage of the Domestic Abuse Bill new statutory duties will be 

placed on the local authority. These duties include the need to provide support for victims 

of domestic abuse and their children within safe accommodation.  

9.2 The activity outlined in this report will utilise the MHCLG grant funding to commission 

additional support in these settings to ensure that the local authority is effectively 

discharging its statutory responsibilities as outlined in the Bill as soon as it has received 

parliamentary approval. 

[SZ/07042021/P] 

 

10.0 Equalities implications 

10.1 It is recognised that some victims of domestic abuse experience additional barriers in 

seeking support, including underrepresented groups, children, male 
[...]
to the negative effects of abuse and reduce the 

physical and mental harm of becoming a repeat victim of abuse.  

11.2 Covid-19 Implications – The restrictions around Covid-19 have increased the risk to 

victims of domestic abuse, particularly those who live with their perpetrators. Reports of 

domestic abuse have increased throughout the pandemic, as has the demand on 

specialist services. Increasing the support which victims can access within domestic 

abuse safe accommodation services will contribute to the partnership response to reduce 

harm to these victims and ensure that they can access the support which they need as 

restrictions ease.  

 
12.0 Schedule of background papers 

12.1 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel – 19 January 2021 - Agenda item - Implementation 

of the Domestic Abuse Bill 2020 :: Wolverhampton City Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

 

Page 29

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=105716
https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=105716


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
21 April 2021 

 

Report title Police and Crime Commissioner Grant 
Allocation (2021-2022) 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Public Health and Wellbeing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards  

Accountable Director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Community Safety 

Accountable employee Lynsey Kelly Head of Communities 
Tel 01902 550042 
Email Lynsey.Kelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Public Health Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board 

6 April 2021 
 
8 April 2021 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the use of the Wolverhampton Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

Community Safety Partnership Fund allocation for 2021-2022 by Safer 

Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP), to deliver and commission activity to support 

strategic community safety priorities in line with grant conditions.  

2. Approve the establishment of supplementary revenue budgets totalling £38,400 fully 

funded grant, subject to the carry forward of 2020-2021 unspent grant being approved 

by the PCC.   

  

Page 31

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval of SWP plans for the Community Safety Partnership Fund allocation 

2021- 2022 in line with grant conditions, to aid delivery of agreed citywide crime and 

community safety objectives.  

1.2 The funding will be utilised by Safer Wolverhampton Partnership for specific projects to 

add value to mainstream delivery against the Community Safety and Harm Reduction 

Strategy 2020-2023 as set out in the grant conditions. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The PCC makes an annual allocation of grant to the seven Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSPs) within the West Midlands Metropolitan area to support delivery of 

their strategic plans. For SWP the funding will be utilised to support implementation of the 

Community Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy (2020-2023).  

2.2 The following strategic priorities feature within the strategy: 

Strategic 

Priority  

Outcomes  

Reducing 

Offending 

 Reduced adult and youth offending 

 High volume and high-risk offenders managed effectively 

 Improved use of pathways to change offender attitudes and 

behaviours 

 Earlier identification for those in need of support 

 Work effectively with the partnership to implement 

interventions to change behaviours, deter criminality and 

prevent offending, utilising enforcement where appropriate.  

Preventing 

Violence 

 Promote a shared understanding that any form of violence is 

unacceptable 

 Work effectively with partners to support offenders and utilise 

appropriate enforcement when necessary 

 Reduced prevalence of violent crime acro
[...]
o take 

place due to restrictions around Covid-19. A proportion of the underspend also relates to 

delays in recruitment to the domestic violence specialist post.  A formal request has been 

made to the PCC to carry forward the amount so that this activity can take place in 2021-

2022.  This report seeks approval to establish supplementary revenue budgets totalling 

£38,400 fully funded by grant, subject to the carry forward being approved by the PCC. 

7.3 The PCC grant is ringfenced for Community Safety use by SWP in line with conditions of 

grant. The grant is received by Wolverhampton City Council as accountable body for 

SWP.   

[LD/07042021/T] 

 

8.0 Legal implications 

8.1 Sections five and six of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 require the Council and other 

responsible authorities to formulate and implement strategies to reduce crime and 

disorder in the area. Subsequent revisions to the Act (Police and Justice Act 2006) 

places a duty on Community Safety Partnerships to prepare strategic assessments with 

the purpose of informing the partnership plan revisions.  

8.2 Section nine of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 places a statutory 

responsibility on Community Safety Partnerships to complete a Domestic Homicide 

Review (DHR) when a person as died from a domestic related death.  

8.3 Additional statutory duties will be placed on the local authority in the upcoming Domestic 

Abuse Bill. The Domestic Abuse Specialist post funding will ensure that the local 

authority is prepared for the Bill and able to discharge its duties when the Bill is 

implemented. 

[SZ/07042021/P] 

 

9.0 Equalities implications 

9.1 The programme of delivery for 2021-2022 is based on an assessment of need and 

contributes towards implementation of the strategic priorities in the Community Safety 

and Harm Reduction Strategy 2020-2023. This will result in crime reduction measures 

and a place-based approach being implemented within some of
[...]
 forward plan No 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Planning/ Public Health 

Accountable employee Ric Bravery Strategic Health Lead (Planning) 
Tel 07773 189238 
Email Ric.Bravery@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
  

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

City Environment 
Leadership Team 
 

13 April 2021 
 

Recommendations for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Council accepting the grant offer under the Woodland Trust’s Emergency 

Tree Fund. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in consultation with the 

Director of Governance, to sign the Grant Agreement and any other required agreements 

to enable to grant to be accepted. 

3. Approve establishment of a revenue budget of £129,500 for the project.   

  

Page 39

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Ric.Bravery@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve acceptance of the grant offer of £129,500 from 

the Woodland Trust’s Emergency Tree Fund to fund the planting of 10 hectares of 

woodland in the City Council’s parks and open spaces during the 2021/2022 planting 

season. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Tree planting initiatives in the City support the aims of both Wolverhampton’s Tree and 

Woodland Strategy, approved January 2020, and Climate Emergency Declaration, July 

2019. Trees provide a broad range of health, environmental and other benefits including 

helping to combat climate change. 

2.2 The Council has made a successful bid to the Woodland Trust’s Emergency Tree Fund 

to plant 10 hectares of woodland in the City Council’s parks and open spaces in winter 

2021/2022. The award of £129,500 would be used to pay for the purchase of 20,000 

trees, tree protection, tools and equipment, maintenance and the payment of contractors 

to plant nine hectares. The remaining one hectare, or two thousand trees, would be 

planted by volunteers from the community including ward councillors, school children, 

community groups and individuals, subject to COVID-19 regulations applicable at the 

time. 

2.3 The bid was made as a result of a direct invitation from the Woodland Trust. The Grant 

Agreement places a restriction on the sites which are planted, preventing disposal and 

requiring the Council to retain the trees for that period. The exact length of that period is 

currently under negotiation but will be a maximum of 15 years. This restriction is 

considered reasonable as the Woodland Trust understandably wishes to fund the 

planting of trees which would be retained long-term and not removed after a few years.     

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 

3.1 Work is ongoing to survey and identify the sites where planting would take place.  The 

intention is to plant in blocks across six to eight parks and open spaces, with a focus on 

the parts of the City with lower tree cover, higher levels of deprivation and which would 

benefit most from tree planting. 

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

4.1 Option one would be to not accept the grant and therefore not plant the 10 hectares of 

woodland.  This would not incur any costs but equally would provide no benefits to the 

City. It would also not progress the aims and action plans of the Council’s Tree and 

Woodland Strategy and Climate Emergency Declaration. 

4.2 Option two would be to accept the grant and plant the 10 hectares of woodland.  This 

would progress the aims and action plans of the Council’s Tree and Woodland Strategy 

and Climate Emergency Declaration. 

Page 40



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

5.0 Reasons for decision(s)  

5.1 The benefits to the Council of participating in the project are: 

      Climate change adaption and mitigation. 

 Improved health and wellbeing of participants and local residents. 

 Potential reduction in surface water floo
[...]
nd Woodland Strategy - Cabinet - 22 January 2020. 

Page 41

https://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=11852&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 HR Policy - Domestic Abuse policy
	Appendix 1 - HR Policy - Domestic Abuse Policy

	6 Domestic Abuse Bill Grant Allocation (2021-2022)
	7 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2021-2022)
	8 Woodland Trust's Emergency Tree Fund - Grant Award



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
Minutes - 21 April 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Cabinet 
 

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Louise Miles (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 

Employees  

Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Director of Children's and Adult Services 
Ross Cook Director of City Environment 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Richard Lawrence Director of Regeneration 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Director of Governance 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

1 Apologies for absence 
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

5 HR Policy - Domestic Abuse policy 
Councillor Paula Brookfield presented the report on a proposal to replace the existing 
Domestic Violence policy with a Domestic Abuse policy. The new policy expanded 
both examples of what constitutes abuse and victim profiles.  The policy had been 
developed following workforce and trade union consultation and offered guidance for 
both employees and managers.  Managers would be given training on how best to 
support employees and how to signpost them to internal and external help. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Domestic Abuse policy be approved for use by managers and 
employees of the Council. 

 
6 Domestic Abuse Bill Grant Allocation (2021-2022) 

The intention to make a key decision on the report ‘Domestic Abuse Bill Grant 
Allocation 2021-2022’ at the meeting was not publicised in advance as required by 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The decision was urgent and could not be 
reasonably delayed for the following reason:  
 

 Due to a technical oversight, it was not realised that the key decision had not 
been published in the forward plan. The reason the decision cannot be 
delayed is the report asks for delegated authority around the £651,000 grant 
allocation from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
to provide support for victims of domestic abuse within safe accommodation. 
This funding allocation and associated delivery must be completed during 
2021-2022, therefore activity must be commissioned as soon as possible in 
order to ensure that delivery is met within the timescales and that the City of 
Wolverhampton Council are able to discharge their statutory duties outlined in 
the Domestic Abuse Bill.  

 
In light of the above, consent had been obtained for the key decision to be made at 
the meeting under the General Exception provisions 
 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the report on a proposal to delegate grant funding 
allocated to the Council by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government in order to be compliant with the statutory duty outlined in Part Four of 
the Domestic Abuse Bill, to provide support for victims and their children within 
domestic abuse safe accommodation. The funding would be utilised to build on 
existing support provision within Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation.  
 
The Chair welcomed the extra allocation of funds. He reported that the Council takes 
its responsibilities seriously and anything it could do to mitigate and even bring down 
the levels of domestic abuse within any home within the city, it was willing to do.   
 
Resolved: 

1. That the establishment of supplementary revenue budgets totalling £650,902 
fully funded by grant be approved.  

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing, in consultation with the Safer Wolverhampton Partnership, to 
utilise the £650,902 Wolverhampton Domestic Abuse Bill Allocation from the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for 
2021-2022 and to approve the award of a grants for services when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

 
7 Police and Crime Commissioner Grant Allocation (2021-2022) 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal presented the report seeking approval of Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership’s plans for the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Community Safety Partnership fund allocation for 2021-2022.  The funding would be 
used for specific projects to add value to mainstream delivery against the Community 
Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy 2020-2023.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the use of the Wolverhampton Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
Community Safety Partnership Fund allocation for 2021-2022 by Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership (SWP), to deliver and commission activity to 
support strategic community safety priorities in line with grant conditions be 
approved.  

 
2. That the establishment of supplementary revenue budgets totalling £38,400 

fully funded grant, subject to the carry forward of 2020-2021 unspent grant 
being approved by the PCC be approved. 

 
8 Woodland Trust's Emergency Tree Fund - Grant Award 

The intention to make a key decision on the report ‘Woodland Trust's Emergency 
Tree Fund - Grant Award’ at the meeting was not publicised in advance as required 
by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  The decision was urgent and could not be 
reasonably delayed for the following reason:  
 

 Due to an oversight by officers, it was not realised that accepting this grant 
required this level of approval until after the deadline had passed. The reason 
the decision cannot be delayed is to allow the signing of the Grant Agreement 
in line with the timetable agreed with the funder; a delay would jeopardise the 
funding and delivery of the project. 

 
In light of the above, consent had been obtained for the key decision to be made at 
the meeting under the General Exception provisions 
 
Councillor Steve Evans presented the report on a proposal to accept a grant offer of 
£129,500 from the Woodland Trust's Emergently Tree Fund to fund the planting of 10 
hectares of woodland in the Council's parks and open spaces during the 2021-2022 
planting season.  Six to eight parks and open spaces would be identified, with a 
focus on parts of the city where there was a deficit of tree planting. Councillor Evans 
thanked the Woodland Trust and officers of the Council for the work in securing the 
grant. 
 
Cabinet colleagues welcomed the proposals and commented on the mini forests 
planted in the Graiseley area and Bilston North, that had been well received by local 
schools and communities.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Resolved: 
1. That the Council accept the grant offer under the Woodland Trust’s 

Emergency Tree Fund. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment, in 
consultation with the Directors of City Environment and Governance, to sign 
the Grant Agreement and any other required agreements to enable to grant to 
be accepted. 

 
3. That the establishment of a revenue budget of £129,500 for the project be 

approved.   
 

9 Vote of thanks 
The Chair reported that this was the last of the Cabinet meetings during this 
Municipal Year.  He placed on record his thanks to everyone who had been involved, 
cabinet colleagues and officers who support and work on behalf the people in the 
city, for the fantastic work they have all done during a different and difficult year. He 
added that whilst Councillors are involved in the May 2021 elections, the work would 
continue, and he was confident that all councillors and officers would continue to do 
their best for the people of the city. 
 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre thanked the Chair for the relaxed and business-like 
way he had conducted the business of Cabinet during the Municipal Year. 
 


